Benefits paid (141,017) (155,000)

Foreign exchange differences (3,035) (8,812)

Others (7,054) (3,933)

Balance as of December 31 3,873,176 2,939,528

Expected contributions to post-employment benefit plans for the year

ending December 31, 2014, are 1,176,458 million.

(G) Plan assets as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, consist of as

follows:

(In millions of Korean won)

2013 2012

Equity instruments - 59,988

Debt instruments 3,851,102 2,859,415

Others 22,074 20,125

3,873,176 2,939,528

(*) Plan assets are mostly invested in instruments which have a quoted

price in active market.

82 832013 SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS ANNUAL REPORT

(H) The principal actuarial assumptions as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, are as follows:

(In %)

2013 2012

Discount rate 1.0~7.0 3.7~7.0

Salary growth rate 1.7~6.6 2.5~9.0

(I) The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations as of December 31, 2013, to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Rate of change

Discount rate

1% increases 90%

1% decreases 112%

Salary growth rate

1% increases 112%

1% decreases 90%

(J) The actual returns on plan assets for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, are as follows:

(In millions of Korean won)

2013 2012

Actual return on plan assets 106,441 88,701

(K) Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted pension benefits as of December 31, 2013, is as follows:

(In millions of Korean won)

Less than 1 year Between 1 and 2 years Between 2 and 5 years Between 5 and 10 years Total

Pension benefits 307,533 318,113 1,253,532 3,507,267 5,386,445

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligations is 11.00 years.

18. Provisions

Changes in the provisions for the year ended December 31, 2013, are as follows:

(In millions of Korean won)

Warranty (A) Royalty  expenses (B) Long-term incentives (C) Others Total

Balance as of January 1 2,032,817 2,773,196 576,329 81,040 5,463,382

Charged (credited) to

the statement of income
2,076,633 1,854,900 498,483 (6,862) 4,423,154

Payment (2,104,019) (278,961) (152,964) (16,636) (2,552,580)

Others (*) (59,439) (76,465) - (652) (136,556)

Balance as of

December 31
1,945,992 4,272,670 921,848 56,890 7,197,400

(*) Others include effects of changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

(A) The Company accrues warranty reserves for estimated costs of future service, repairs and recalls, based on historical experience and terms of

warranty programs.

(B) The Company makes provisions for the estimated royalty expenses under negotiation with counterparties. The timing of payment depends on the

settlement of the negotiation.

(C) The Company has a long-term incentive plan for its executives based on a three-year management performance criteria and has made a provision

for the estimated incentive cost for the accrued period.

[…]

(3) Interest rate risk

Risk of changes in interest rate for a floating interest rate financial instrument is defined as the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk mainly through interest bearing liabilities and assets.

The Company’s position with regard to interest rate risk exposure is mainly driven by its debt obligations such as bonds, interest-bearing deposits and issuance of

receivables. In order to avoid interest rate risk, the Company maintains minimum external borrowings by facilitating cash pooling systems on a regional and global

basis. The Company manages exposed interest rate risk via periodic monitoring and handles risk factors on a timely basis.

The sensitivity risk of the Company is determined based on the following assumptions:

- Changes in market interest rates that could impact the interest income and expenses of floating interest rate financial instruments

Based on the above assumption, changes to profit and net equity as a result of 1% increases in interest rate on borrowings are presented below:

(In millions of Korean won)

2013 2012

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Financial assets 46,025 (46,025) 78,164 (78,164)

Financial liabilities (22,942) 22,942 (21,864) 21,864

23,083 (23,083) 56,300 (56,300)

(B) Significant transactions not affecting cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012, are as follows:

(In millions of Korean won)

2013 2012

Valuation of available-for-sale financial assets 1,271,817 1,185,256

Reclassification of construction in progress and machinery

in transit to property, plant and equipment
16,578,339 19,567,010

Reclassification of investment in associates to assets held for sale 2,716,733 -

Valuation of investments in associates and joint ventures 20,756 (350,491)

Non-cash consideration transferred for business combinations - (633,708)

Reclassification of current maturities of long-term borrowings 1,920,748 493,860

Reclassification of current maturities of bonds 505,277 505,356

(C) The Company reported cash receipts and payments arising from transactions occurring frequently and short-term financial instruments, loans, and

borrowings on a net basis.

(D) Among the net cash used in investing activities for the year ended December 31, 2013, cash outflows from business combination include

the acquisition of assets and liabilities of NeuroLogica.

32. Financial Risk Management

The Company’s financial risk management focuses on minimizing market risk, credit risk, and liquidity risk arising from operating activities. To mitigate these risks,

the Company implements and operates a financial risk policy and program that closely monitors and manages such risks.